

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

06 AUG 30 PM 4:14

STATE OF WASHINGTON Court of Appeals Case No.: 34725-3-II

BY Cmm
CLERK

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

Jack and Jean DUNCAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, INC. et al.,

Defendants/Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS UNOCAL CORPORATION
AND COLLIER CHEMICAL CORPORATION**

Philip R. Lempriere, WSBA No. 20304
Catharine M. Morisset, WSBA No. 29682
Attorneys for Respondents Unocal
Corporation and Collier Chemical
Corporation
Keesal, Young & Logan
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1515
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 622-3790

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Duncan’s 1997 Lawsuit for Asbestos-Related Injuries..... 1

 B. Duncan’s Current Lawsuit 2

 C. Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment for Unocal, ConocoPhillips, and J.T. Thorpe..... 4

II. ISSUES ON APPEAL 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Summary of Response 5

 B. Standard of Review..... 6

 C. Duncan’s Current Claims are Time-Barred Because His Cause of Action Accrued By the Time He Filed His 1997 Lawsuit..... 7

 1. The Undisputed Facts Show that Duncan Knew He Had an Asbestos-Related Injury in 1997..... 8

 2. Alaska’s Discovery Rule Does Not Delay Accrual of a Cause of Action Until a Plaintiff Knows the Full Extent of His Injuries..... 11

 D. Duncan Seeks to Violate the Equitable Rule Against Splitting Causes of Action..... 19

 1. No Alaska Case has Allowed Two Limitation Periods for Separate Injuries Sustained from the Same Tortious Conduct..... 19

 2. The Non-Alaska Cases That Duncan Cites Do Not Mandate Allowing Duncan to Bring Two Causes of Action..... 24

3.	The Alaska Legislature Has Not Adopted any Exceptions for Accrual Periods for Asbestos-Related Diseases.	33
E.	<u>No Tolling Principle Applies to Delay the Running of the Statute of Limitations</u>	35
1.	Alaska’s Discovery Rule Does Not Toll the Statute of Limitations Until the Plaintiff Knows the Full Extent of His Injuries.....	36
2.	Equitable Tolling Does not Apply to Create a Second Limitations Period.	37
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Berry v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., 103 Wn. App. 312 (2000)..... 2

Niven v. E.J. Bartells Co., 97 Wn. App. 507 (1999) 27, 28

Steele v. Organon, Inc., 43 Wn. App. 230 (1986) 26, 27

Wesche v. Martin, 64 Wn. App. 1 (1992)..... 35

Alaska Cases

Beesley v. Van Doren, 273 P.2d 1280 (Alaska 1994). 14, 24, 39, 40

Brannon v. Continental Cas. Co., 137 P.3d 280 (Alaska 2006). 23,
24

Cameron v. State of Alaska, 822 P.2d 1362 (Alaska 1991). 12, 36,
39

Cikan v. ARCO Alaska, Inc., 125 P.3d 335 (Alaska 2005)..... 7

Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State, 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)..... 31

Hanebuth v. Bell Helicopter Int'l, 694 P.2d 143 (Alaska 1984). 12

John's Heating Serv. v. Lamb, 129 P.3d 919 (Alaska 2006). 20,
21, 22, 23

Larman v. Kodiak Elec. Ass'n., 514 P.2d 1275 (Alaska 1973)..... 8

Linck v. Barokas & Martin, 667 P.2d 171 (Alaska 1983). 8

Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Stiles, 756 P.2d 288 (Alaska 1988).
..... 19

Pedersen v. Zielski, 822 P.2d 903 (Alaska 1991) 20, 21

Russell v. Anchorage, 743 P.2d 372 (Alaska 1987) 7

Smith v. Thompson, 923 P.2d 101 (Alaska 1996). .. 16, 17, 37, 38,
40

Sopko v. Dowell Schlumberger Inc., 21 P.3d 1265 (Alaska 2000).
..... 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 23, 37, 40

<i>Wettanen v. Cowper</i> , 749 P.2d 362 (Alaska 1988).....	14, 40, 41
---	------------

Other Cases

<i>Carroll v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 699 (Ky. 2000)	24
<i>Combs v. Albert Kahn & Assoc., Inc.</i> 183 S.W.3d 190 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006).....	25
<i>Gilcrease v. Tesoro Petroleum Corp.</i> , 70 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Joyce v. A.C. and S. Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1986)	33, 34
<i>Matthews v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 1539 (N.D. 1983)	33
<i>Parks v. A.P. Green Indus.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1052 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	34
<i>Syms v. Olin Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34

Washington Statutes

RCW 4.16.300	30
RCW 4.16.310	30
RCW 4.18.030.....	8

Alaska Statutes

Act of 1986, ch. 139 §1, 1986 Alaska Sess. Laws 1.	34
Act of 1997, ch. 26 §5, 1997 Alaska Sess. Laws.	35
Act of 1997, ch. 26 §6, 1997 Alaska Sess. Laws.	35
AS 09.10.055	4, 30, 31, 32, 35
AS 09.10.070	4, 7, 35

Washington Court Rules

R.A.P. 2.5	35
------------------	----

Alaska Court Rules

Alaska's Civil Rule 56(c) 6

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary at 76 (1981)..... 2
